ESOL UTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Rose Mukhar

2021 Barbara Hammerman Award Recipient

WHEREAS, on this 19th day of October, two thousand twenty-one, ROSE MUKHAR is honored for her tireless efforts as an advocate for justice in the area of intimate partner violence; and

WHEREAS, ROSE MUKHAR has served as the Founder, Executive Director & Principal Attorney of Justice At Last since 2015, providing services to over 371 survivors; and

WHEREAS, ROSE MUKHAR has significantly contributed to the prevention of intimate partner violence during COVID by assisting survivors with immigration relief, clearing criminal records, gaining custody of and increasing visitation time with their children, and repairing and establishing their credit; and

WHEREAS, ROSE MUKHAR primarily works with survivors of human trafficking who are often also survivors of domestic violence, and, in particular, with commercially sexually exploited children; and

WHEREAS, ROSE MUKHAR provides a holistic approach to legal advocacy and provides survivors with a platform to be heard, the choice to define and seek their own justice; and an opportunity to change the trajectory of their lives; and

WHEREAS, ROSE MUKHAR is a member-at-large of the San Mateo County Domestic Violence Council and continues to collaborate with Bay Area nonprofits, legal groups, and government offices in the prevention of intimate partner violence; and

WHEREAS, in the footsteps of Lieutenant Barbara Hammerman, ROSE MUKHAR has demonstrated exemplary leadership by providing outstanding service and devout dedication to the prevention of intimate partner violence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby recognizes ROSE MUKHAR as the 2021 Barbara Hammerman Award Recipient. The Board expresses its gratitude for your expertise and leadership in strengthening the inmate partner violence response efforts in San Mateo County.

| <i>Dated:</i> October 19, 2021 SUPERVISORS: | |
|---|----------------------------|
| | DAVID J. CANEPA, PRESIDENT |
| | DAVE PINE |
| | CAROLE GROOM |
| | DON HORSLEY |
| Attest: | WARREN SLOCUM |

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors